

69349-2

69349-2

NO. 69349-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ALASKA STRUCTURES, INC.

Appellant,

v.

CHARLES J. HEDLUND,

Respondent.

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Michele Earl-Hubbard
WSBA No. 26454
Allied Law Group LLC
P.O. Box 33744
Seattle, WA 98133
(206) 443-0200 (Phone)
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)



FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR 27 PM 3:51

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT..... 14

 A. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARISE FROM CONDUCT PROTECTED UNDER WASHINGTON’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE. 14

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL 20

 C. MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN..... 21

 1. HOTES AS PUBLIC FIGURE..... 29

 D. AKS DID NOT AND CANNOT SHOW IT WILL PREVAIL ON CONTRACT CLAIM 30

 E. POSTINGS DID NOT REVEAL “CONFIDENTIAL” INFORMATION..... 30

 F. POSTING REMOVED WITHIN HOURS OF ITS POSTING ON AUGUST 12, 2011. 41

 G. THE AWARD OF FEES AND COSTS WAS PROPER AND ADDITIONAL FEES AND COSTS ARE REQUIRED ON APPEAL ... 42

 1. GEORGIA FEES AND COSTS 42

 2. FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL 42

IV. CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

AR Pillow Inc. v. Maxwell Payton LLC, Slip Copy, 2012 WL 6024765
(W.D. Wash. 12/4/12)..... 25

Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc., 738 F.Supp.2d 1104 (W.D. Wash.
2010) 17, 18, 19

Davis v. Avvo, Inc., Slip Copy, 2012 WL 1067640 (W.D. Wash. 3/28/12)
..... 19, 26

**New York Studio, Inc. v. Better Business
Bureau of Alaska, Or. & Wash.**, 39 Media L. Rep. 2297, 2011 WL
2414452 (W.D. Wash. 6/13/11)..... 24

Nguyen v. County of Clark, 732 F.Supp.2d 1190 (W.D. Wash 2010).. 14

Steaks Unlimited, Inc. v. Deaner, 623 F.2d 264, 280 (3d Cir. 1980) 24

State Cases

Nygaard, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula,
159 Cal.App.4th 1027, 1039, 72 Cal.Rptr.3d 210 (2008)... 21, 23, 40, 43

Barrett v. Rosenthal,
40 Cal.4th 33, 41, fn. 4, 51 Cal.Rptr.3d 55, 146 P.3d 510 (2006) 21

Bland v. Mentor, 63 Wn.2d 150, 154, 385 P.2d 727 (1963)..... 32

Carver v. Bonds, 135 Cal. App. 4th 328, 344 (2005) 24

In re Sego, 82 Wn.2d 736, 739, 513 P.2d 831 (1973)..... 32

Paradise Hills Assoc. v. Procel,
235 Cal. App. 3d 1528, 1544, 1 Cal. Rptr. 2d 514 (1991)..... 25, 26

Wilbanks v. Wolk, 121 Cal. App. 4th 883, 899 (2004)..... 23

State Statutes

2010 Session Laws, ch. 118 at § 3 16

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure §425.16 20

Laws of 2010, ch. 118 at § 1(b) 15

RAP 18.1 46

RCW 4.24.525 passim

See Laws of 2010, ch. 118 at § 1(a)..... 46
